
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste 
Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  8 June 2021 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 

Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 
 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16th June, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following 
matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

  

2 Election of Chair  

 In accordance with the agreed protocol the Chair shall be a District Council 
appointee with the Vice-Chair being a County Council or Torbay Council 
appointee (both with Executive responsibility for waste management). 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020, attached  
 

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency.  
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 8) 

 The operating rules and Terms of Reference for the Devon Authorities Strategic 
Waste Committee are attached, for information. 
 

6 Budget 2021/22 Position Statement (Pages 9 - 14) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/29) 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

7 Government Consultation Responses (Pages 15 - 72) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/30) 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

8 Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay (Pages 73 - 
82) 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/31) 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

9 Waste Prevention and Reuse Strategy Action Plan for 2021/22  

 Presentation by Senior Specialist (Waste), South Hams District Council / West 
Devon Borough Council 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10 Future Meetings  

 The County Council’s Calendar of Meetings is available at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=294 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil. 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=294


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name 
[...]
f anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
2.  

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

15/10/20 

 

 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor J Atiya-Alla (Torbay Council) 
Councillor K Baldry (South Hams District Council)  
Councillor A Davis (Devon County Council) 
Councillor A Dewhirst (Teignbridge District Council)  
Councillor D Harvey (Exeter City Council)  
Councillor G Jung (East Devon District Council)  
Councillor C Mott (West Devon Borough Council) 
Councillor N Pearson (North Devon District Council)  
Councillor C Slade (Mid Devon District Council) 

 
 

* 56   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Atiya-Alla and Councillor Harvey be elected Chair and Vice-Chair 
respectively for the ensuing year. 
 
Post meeting note:  Immediately after the meeting, the Council became aware that Councillor 
Atiya-Alla did not hold Executive responsibilities for waste management thus his election to 
the Chair under Minute *56 was in contravention of the Committee’s Operating Rules and 
Terms of Reference.  The election of Chair will therefore be undertaken at the next meeting. 
 

* 57   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 be signed as a correct 
copy. 
 

* 58   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 59   Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Hipkin who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-opted 
Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework. 
 

* 60   Hot Topic - COVID-19: Lessons Learnt 
 
Members reported on lessons learnt during the Covid-19 lockdown which in the majority of 
cases had gone well, with good cross communication with Devon County Council, Torbay 
Council and the Districts. 
 

* 61   Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
 
The Committee considered the Report and presentation of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/34), which introduced the new draft 
Resources and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay.   
 
A Review of the 2005 Strategy was published in 2013 and since then there had been many 
developments in waste management.  The Government had published its own Resource and 
Waste Strategy in 2018 and was currently planning further consultation on it, and the 
Environment Bill was progressing through Parliament, although it had been delayed due to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
15/10/20 

 
Covid-19. Given these changes, it was concluded that a new Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
should be written to reflect the direction of travel and changes in national waste policy.   
 
The Strategy provided the basis for the management of local authority collected waste across 
Devon and Torbay to 2030.  Its objectives were aimed at reducing waste, reducing the carbon 
impact of managing waste and conserving natural resources.  It was proposed that the draft 
Strategy be consulted upon and further considered at this Committee next year prior to final 
approval. 
 
Members’ discussion points with Officers included: 
 

 Concern that a third of food waste was still going into black bins, and also the amount 
of textiles ending up in black bins, especially during the Covid-19 lockdown. 

 How consistency of colours for containers across Devon would help residents’ 
recycling. 

 The problem of extra litter and fly tipping experienced across the summer especially 
on seafronts. 

 The scarcity of electric recycling vehicles. 

 Support for local processing. 

 Torbay’s draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy was open for online 
consultation and feedback welcomed. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis, SECONDED by Councillor Jung and 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
be approved for public consultation. 
 

* 62   Budget Proposal for 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/20/35) summarising the options for the proposed funding 
allocations for 2021/22.  It included a report on the Waste and Recycling Advisors’ contract 
and bids for the funding of Reuse Credits, Don’t let Devon go to waste, Clean Devon and an 
allocation for a Waste Audit to be carried out in October 2022.  It also summarised the current 
position with respect to the 2020/21 budget. 
 
The budget proposal for 2021/22 would enable Devon and Torbay local authorities under the 
auspices of the Committee to continue with the valuable work benefitting from the economies 
of scale that partnership working brought. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed budget for 2021/22 be agreed and the re-tender of the Waste 
and Recycling Advisors’ Contract for two years with a potential three-year extension be 
confirmed. 
 

* 63   Waste Performance Statistics 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Report and presentation of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/20/36) which provided Members with an 
overview of waste performance statistics for Devon and Torbay for 2019/20, with individual 
authority performance tabled at Appendix 1. 
 
Devon remained one of the highest performing Waste Disposal Authorities in England 
achieving its highest ever recycling rate of 56.6% in 2019/20 and, according to provisional 
national data, placed them second highest nationally. 
 
Torbay had achieved a recycling rate of 40.4% in 2019/20, reflecting a slight reduction from 
the previous year, with North Devon at 49.5%, Torridge at 54.1% and East Devon all 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3

file:///C:/Users/wendy.simpson/AppData/Local/Temp/m.g~/a2q55d1f.icc/$$MinutesItem.let


 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

15/10/20 

 

 

recording their highest rates to date.  Members commended East Devon on their 60.5% 
achievement which put them as the 9th highest performing Waste Collection Authority 
nationally, according to provisional data. 
 
It was noted that the majority of Devon authorities exceeded the EU (2020) national target of 
50%. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
 
RESOLVED that support for the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee Authorities be 
continued to provide comprehensive waste services for residents in accordance with the 
objectives outlined in the Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
(2020-2030). 
 

 64   Future Meetings 
 
Next meeting -10 February 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.00 pm 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3





OPERATING RULES AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE DEVON AUTHORITIES 
STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

1. Working Practices

1. The Committee is established under the provisions of Section 101 of the Local
Government Act 1972.  The area in which the Committee is to exercise its
authority is within the administrative areas of Devon County Council and Torbay
Council.

2. The Committee shall comprise of one elected Member with Cabinet/Executive or
‘portfolio’ responsibility for waste management from each of the respective
Authorities, appointed by each Authority.  Each Authority will ensure that its
appointed Committee Member is a member of its Cabinet or Executive.  Each
Authority will elect a named substitute with full voting rights to a
[...]
terms as it shall see fit.

4. Reports for the Committee are to be considered by a Senior Waste Officer Group
comprising of waste service managers from each of the respective Authorities
which shall meet as required by the programme of Committee meetings. The
Senior Waste Officer Group shall set up Working Parties as necessary to
consider specific project areas, which will report back to the Senior Waste Officer
Group and subsequently to Committee.  A Recycling Officers’ Forum, made up
similarly, will report to the Senior Waste Officer Group on waste minimisation, re-
use, recycling & composting initiatives and performance, and attend the
Committee on an annual basis.

5. Minutes of the Committee shall be submitted to the relevant Cabinet/Executive or
Committee of each constituent Council.

6. The County Council’s Head of Service responsible for Waste shall collate annual
recycling statistics for the Committee's consideration

Page 7

Agenda Item 5





HIW/21/29 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 

16 June 2021 
 

Budget Report 2021/22 
 
Report of the Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration 
and determination by the Committee before taking effect 
 
Recommendation:  that the Committee be asked to 
(a) note the 2020/21 final out-turn; 
(b) note the decision taken by the Vice-Chair in approving the carry 

forward budget and approve the proposals for spending the carry over 
and maintaining a contingency in paragraphs 3 and 5. 

 
1. Summary 
 
This report summarises the final out turn for the 2020/21 budget and requests 
approval to how the carry-over will be spent.  Approval was given by the Vice 
Chair of this Committee to carry over the underspent allocations to 2021/22 
because the Committee did not sit in February.  This report formalises what 
has been agreed by the Vice Chair and is proposing what the carry-over could 
be spent on. 
 
2. Introductio
[...]
y over of the underspend to 2021/22 
 
Reuse Credits 
 
The underspend agreed for carry over of £40,058 will be allocated between 
the groups in the normal way.  They will have been severely impacted by the 
closure of the shops throughout 2020 so it seems prudent to boost their 
reduced 2021/22 budget (of £25,000 as previously agreed by this committee) 
with the 2020/21 underspend resulting in their 2021/22 allocation being 
£58,100.  Hopefully this additional funding will help them recover from the 
impact of the pandemic.  
 
Don’t let Devon go to waste (DLDGTW) and the Waste and Recycling 
Advisors (WRA) Contract 
 
The DLDGTW budget was underspent by £6,254.  The budget for the WRA 
contract was underspent by £14,981.  This latter underspend cannot be 
allocated to the 2021/22 WRA contract because of the nature of a contract.   
 
It is proposed that the combined underspend for DLDGTW and the WRA 
contract is carried forward to develop a countywide Waste Prevention Pack 
for people moving house.  One of the key opportunities to effect behavioural 
change is as life events occur.  One of these is moving house.  This is a time 
when people throw things out, gather new items and move to an area where 
they may not be familiar with local facilities.  It is a great chance to help them 
establish good practices in relation to waste prevention and reuse.  A pilot is 
planned and on the assumption that this proves effective it is proposed the 
packs are made available countywide. 
  

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Clean Devon 
 
The Clean Devon partnership now has an Action Plan and this year has 
refreshed the website see Home - Clean Devon.  Approval was given by the 
acting chair to carry over a sum to 2021/22 to enable the campaign to run 
over the 2 financial years.  The remainder will be spent on the design, printing 
and distribution of bookmarks to promote the anti-littering message at 
accommodation venues. 
 
4. Conclusion 
 
The proposed budget allocation for 20
[...]
T COUNCIL -13,716.32 -13,716 -13,716 0

CONTRIBN TORBAY COUNCIL -16,481.24 -16,481 -16,481 0

CONTRIBN TORRIDGE DIST COUNCIL -6,759.36 -6,759 -6,759 0

CONTRIBN WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL -4,841.11 -4,841 -4,841 0

Total Income -190,804.01 -3,840 0 0 -194,644 0 0 -194,644 0

Net Total -0.01 -3,840 190,804 125,780 -194,770 0 0 -68991 -65151

DASWC (Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee)  -   Budget monitoring statement 2020/21

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 6





HIW/21/30 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 

16 June 2021 
 

Government Consultation Responses 
 
Report of the Chief Officer Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee  
(a) notes the responses submitted to the Government consultations on the 

Extended Producer Responsibility for Packaging (EPR) and a Deposit Return 
Scheme (DRSc); 

(b) notes the key points in the consultation on Consistency in Household and 
Business Recycling in England (Consistency). 

 
1. Summary 
 
This report summarises the responses given to the Government consultations on 
EPR and DRSc that were submitted prior to 4th June 2021 and highlights the key 
points for consideration around the current Consistency consultation which closes on 
4th July 2021. 
 
2. Introduction 
 
Following the publication of the Resource and Waste Strategy in December 2018, 
Government have launched a further round of consultations on the detail of 
implementing the Strategy.  It is anticipated that the Environment Bill will proceed 
through Parliament and receive Royal Assent later this year.  Responses to EPR and 
DRSc have already been submitted with a response to the Consistency proposals 
currently being drafted.  A workshop was held on 25th May to enable members to 
gain a better understanding of the proposals and enable responses to be finalised. 
 
3. The Consultations 
 

3.1 Extended Producer Responsibility for Packaging (EPR) 
 
The consultation on EPR covered all of the UK and can be found at Extended 
Producer Responsibility for Packaging - Defra - Citizen Space .  It sets out how the 
producers of packaging will become responsible for meeting the full net cost of all of 
the packaging that they place onto the market.  It is proposed that there will be a 
single point of obligation with modulated fees such that the less recyclable packaging 
will incur a higher cost – black polystyrene trays being one example that would 
attract a higher fee.  The aim is to encourage producers to generate less packaging 
and ensure that what is produced can be easily recycled. Core packaging materials 
include paper/cardboard, metal (steel and aluminium), glass, plastic and wood.  
Other materials could be added – there is a proposal to include plastic films from 
households by 2026.  Compostable packaging is proposed to be treated as a 
contaminant until it is able to be recycled.  Local Authorities would receive payments 
from Oct 2023 for the packaging that they manage – full net costs would be met 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/extended-producer-responsibility/extended-producer-responsibility-for-packaging/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/extended-producer-responsibility/extended-producer-responsibility-for-packaging/


providing it could be demonstrated that the collections were effective & efficient and 
both quality and quantity benchmarks had been met.  Payments would be made by 
the Scheme Administrator to each Local Authority who bore the cost of managing the 
packaging.  Payments would cover the ‘necessary costs’ – these are quite wide 
ranging and could include administration and communication costs as well as 
contract renegotiation costs where applicable.  The timeline to procure and set up 
the Scheme Administrator is very tight, and much would depend on how DEFRA 
managed th
[...]
local elections – 
details are given at Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England - 
Defra - Citizen Space.  It sets out proposals for consistency in household and 
business recycling in England only.  The proposals are still being considered and a 
joint response drafted, with the closing date of 4th July for responses to be submitted.  
 
The consultation sets out the statutory requirement to collect food waste from each 
household separately on a weekly basis.  This will be from 2023/24 for those who 
already collect food, from 2024/25 for those who would need to introduce a new 
service and up to 2030/31 for those where there would be a significant impact on 
their current residual waste contracts.  The proposals also suggest a core range of 
dry recyclable materials to be collected at the kerbside from 2023/24 which mirrors 
the EPR core materials as well as the potential inclusion of aluminium foil & food 

Page 16

Agenda Item 7

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/environment/consultation-on-introducing-a-drs/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/environment/consultation-on-introducing-a-drs/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/waste-and-recycling/consistency-in-household-and-business-recycling/
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/waste-and-recycling/consistency-in-household-and-business-recycling/


trays, steel & aluminium aerosols, aluminium tubes, metal jar/lids, food and drink 
cartons  and plastic films by 2026/27.  
 
The consultation also proposes a free minimum service for collection of household 
garden waste based on a carbon assessment.  Alternatives of providing guidance on 
reasonable charges, clear communications about not placing garden waste into the 
residual waste and increased home composting are also being proposed.  Given all 
but one of the Waste Collection Authorities charge for garden waste collections this 
proposal could have a significant impact on Devon’s councils.  
 
The proposals suggest that Government prefer that core recyclables are co
[...]
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that the Committee 
(a) notes the results of the public consultation; 
(b) agrees the proposed reduction to the waste prevention target of waste to 

400kg/head/year by 2030; 
(c) endorses the Strategy and recommends it for final approval to the Devon 

Authorities Strategic Waste Committee (DASWC) partner authorities. 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report summarises the consultation response to the draft Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay and proposes amendments for 
inclusion in the final strategy. 
 
2. Introduction 
 
The draft Resource and Waste Strategy for Devon and Torbay was published for 
consultation on March 3rd 2021 for a 6 week public consultation. 214 responses 
were received and they are summarised here Summary of responses.  The detailed 
responses are summarised at Appendix I. 
 
3.  Government Consultations 
 
The Government is completing its consultations on the Extended Producer 
Responsibility (EPR), Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) and Consistency in Household 
& Business Recycling proposals in the next month.  This Strategy has been 
developed with the Government’s proposals in mind, but until Government has taken 
the responses into consideration and the final proposals are confirmed with draft 
legislation it is not possible to know with confidence how the Government legislation 
will affect this Strategy.  As soon as the Government confirms its position this 
Strategy can be reviewed to see what changes if any are required.  
 
4.  Proposed amendments to this Strategy 
 
The majority of the respondents were supportive of the proposals in the Strategy so 
no significant amendments are proposed.  As can be seen in the response summary 
and Appendix I, the major areas of concern include: 
 

 To stretch proposed targets for reducing, reusing and recycling  

 Working with businesses, manufacturers, retailers and government to reduce 
packaging waste (particularly plastic waste) throughout the supply chain 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fforms.office.com%2FPages%2FAnalysisPage.aspx%3Fid%3DgzehjWjLP0S7S5l_d_1b-zUkf9CFTtNPqENTWc2GualUQVoyWEdDTVFUWE1BOThOWkRCTjlUWVNFWC4u%26AnalyzerToken%3DgmIfpQuoqpblYBPjnSwgxDv5EpbLkTPR&data=04%7C01%7Cannette.dentith%40devon.gov.uk%7Cbf70c54262e14cd17d4208d91458ce66%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C637563193916967162%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=JsprWQuR%2BcbSiKENXnBIY1Coe9FtkEX%2FmP8mpbLOBW4%3D&reserved=0


 To be cautious about electric vehicles in terms of their cost and carbon impacts 

 Focus on economic, efficient and carbon friendly solutions 

 Focus on education and community engagement  

 To promote further reuse and repair in the community and at Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs) 

 
As above, some were keen on stretching the proposed targets for reducing, reusing 
and recycling.  It is considered that the targets are already ambitious.  
 
Recycling targets are in line with the EU Circular Economy Package which the UK 
government has pledged to comply with.  These targets will be difficult to achieve 
depending to some extent on the final details of the EPR, DRS and consistency 
proposals and how recycling develops as a consequence of these.  The reuse target 
is limited to that achievable at the HWRCs due to the local authorities not having 
either the data from charity shops and other community reuse activities.  The food 
waste reduction target is in line with the Courtauld agreement target.  
 
However, the waste prevention target of waste collected per head per year by 2030 
of 416kg could be reduced further since various initiatives either local ones or those 
to be initiated by the Government could help to reduce wa
[...]
ion and incentives 

The 73 comments were wide ranging but included: 
 

 Good to have a strategy but doesn’t go far enough 

 Need to be bold, assertive 

 More community engagement, schools work and education 

 More working with supermarkets and reducing packaging at source 

 Make things easy 

 More on the go recycling  

 Don’t charge at HWRCs 

Page 82

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Budget 2021/22 Position Statement
	7 Government Consultation Responses
	8 Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay





Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

16/06/21 
 

 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

16 June 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Croad, D Harvey, G Jung, C Mott, N Pearson and A Dewhirst 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors K Baldry, C Leather and M Morey 

 
Members attending virtually via Microsoft Teams 
 
Councillor Slade 
 

* 1   Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Jung and Councillor Croad be elected Chair and 
Vice-Chair respectively for the ensuing year. 
 

* 2   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 3   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 4   Terms of Reference 
 
The Committee noted its operating rules and Terms of Reference. 
 

* 5   Budget 2021/22 Position Statement 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/29) which summarised the 
final out-turn for the 2020/21 budget and requested approval for how the 
carry-over would be spent. 
 
The Report highlighted underspend across numerous budget lines, with each 
having underspent for reasons that related to the COVID-19 pandemic. The 
most significant underspend was that of the Reuse shops, which were closed 
for the majority of the 2020/21 year, with their underspend totalling £40,058. 
The total underspend across all budget lines was £65,151. 
 



2 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
16/06/21 

 
The Report proposed that the underspend of the Reuse shops was 
reallocated to boost their reduced 2021/22 budget to promote recovery from 
the COVID-19 pandemic. It was proposed that the combined underspend of 
the Don’t let Devon go to waste fund and the Waste and Advisors Recycling 
contract (£21,235) be carried forward to develop a countywide Waste 
Prevention Pack for people moving house. It was proposed that the remainder 
be used to support the Clean Devon partnership. 
 
Members’ discussion points with officers included: 
 

 concern that the £65,151 proposed to be allocated to Reuse shops 
could be spent better elsewhere because funding for Reuse shops 
would stop at the end of the financial year; 

 

 the particulars of the Waste Prevention Pack including suggestions that 
adjustments would need to be made to the leaflets for Devon’s varying 
districts; and 
 

 the importance of focusing on all ‘transient’ populations (including 
people moving into new houses and students) under this scheme in 
order to further reduce waste. 
 

The Committee requested that more detail about the Waste Prevention Pack 
Pilot be brought to the next meeting. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst, and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the 2020-21 final out-turn be noted; and 
 

b) the decision taken by the previous Vice-Chair of this Committee in 
approving the carry forward budget be noted and the proposals for 
spending the carry over and maintaining a contingency in paragraphs 3 
and 5 be approved. 

 
* 6   Government Consultation Responses 

 
The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/30) which summarised the 
responses given to the Government consultations on the Extended Producer 
Responsibility for Packaging (EPR) and a Deposit Return Scheme (DRS), 
which closed on 4th June 2021. The report also highlighted key aspects of the 
Government consultation on Consistency which would close on 4th July 2021. 
 
Appendix I to the Report outlined the response from Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee to the consultation regarding the EPR which 
would make the producers of packaging responsible for meeting the full net 



3 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

16/06/21 
 

 

cost of the packaging they placed onto the market. In the response, Devon 
Authorities Strategic Waste Committee broadly welcomed the proposals. 
 
Appendix II to the Report outlined the response from Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee to the consultation on the DRS which would 
involve a producer paying an up-front deposit on an item at the point of 
purchase to be redeemed on the return of this item at a designated return 
point. In the response, Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee raised 
concerns around various aspects of the proposal and suggested it be pushed 
back. 
 
The Consistency in Household and Business Recycling in England set out 
proposals for consistency in recycling. The response of Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee was being drafted to be shared with Members at 
a later date after the Government consultation had closed. 
 
Members’ discussion points included: 
 

 the potential implications for rural areas should a Deposit Return 
Scheme be introduced, namely the lack of suitable areas for a Reverse 
Vending Machine; and 

 

 the financial risk to businesses already struggling in the wake of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

It was MOVED by Councillor Jung, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the responses submitted to the Government consultations on the 
Extended Producer Responsibility for Packaging (EPR) and a Deposit 
Return Scheme (DRS) be noted; and 

 
b) the key points in the consultation on Consistency in Household and 

Business Recycling in England (Consistency) be noted. 
 

the Committee expressed their gratitude for the Officers’ work. 
 

* 7   Resource and Waste Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/31) which summarised the 
consultation response to the draft Resource and Waste Management Strategy 
for Devon and Torbay and proposed amendments for inclusion in the final 
strategy. 
 
The response summary and Appendix I to the report highlighted general 
support for the proposals which had been developed with Government 
proposals in mind. Areas of particular concern included: working with 



4 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
16/06/21 

 
businesses, manufacturers, retailers and government to reduce packaging 
waste; caution surrounding the cost and carbon impact of electric vehicles; 
and ensuring adequate focus on education and community engagement. The 
Report provided responses to these concerns. 
 
Members’ discussion points included: 
 

 concern that the proposed target of waste collected of 400kg per head 
per year includes Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) which 
increases the average, and a resulting wish for Members to see 
whether a target for the districts alone would be appropriate; 

 

 concern around the lack of empirical evidence surrounding the impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic on amount of waste produced and 
collected and a need to potentially revisit targets when such evidence 
is available; and 
 

 the importance of undertaking community engagement and education 
aimed at reducing waste production, and work currently being done on 
this subject. 
 

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Pearson and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the results of the public consultation be noted; 
 

b) the proposed reduction to the waste prevention target to 
400kg/head/year by 2030 be agreed; and 
 

c) the Strategy be endorsed and recommended for final approval to the 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee (DASWC) partner 
authorities. 

 
* 8   Waste Prevention and Reuse Strategy Action Plan for 2021/22 

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Senior Specialist (Waste), 
South Hams District Council / West Devon Borough Council on the Waste 
Prevention and Reuse Strategy Action Plan for 2021/22. 
 
The presentation highlighted several proposals and their respective aims that 
covered a large spectrum of waste materials aimed at waste reduction. These 
included: proposals to promote the use of Repair Cafes and HWRCs; 
ensuring consistent messaging surrounding the use of any type of bag for  
food waste bins; and various proposals on the reduction of single-use plastic. 
 
The Chair offered his thanks for the presentation. 
 
 



5 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

16/06/21 
 

 

 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.43 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

